

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 09/25

FIR No. 311/24

PS Inderpuri

State Vs. Seeta @ Geeta.

07.05.2025

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. S. M. Popli, Ld. counsel for accused K. Rajesh &
Seeta @ Geeta.

All accused on bail.

IO of the case SI Chandra Shekhar.

Brief facts of the case are that on the basis of secret information on 13.11.2024 the accused Seeta @ Geeta was apprehended with 4.420kg of ganja and the source of ganja is Jyoti Devi @ R. K. Merry, accused K. Rajesh is husband of accused Seeta @ Geeta, there is financial transactions and CDR connectivity of accused K. Rajesh with Jyoti Devi. Accused Shankar Rao supplied the contraband after taking the same from accused Jyoti Devi to accused Seeta @ Geeta and is also having financial transactions alongwith CDR connectivity with accused Jyoti Devi. Accused Lovely Singh was also supplied contraband by accused Shankar Rao and there is recovery of 4.120kg of ganja from accused Lovely Singh. FSL result for all contrabanad is positive for ganja, therefore, on the basis of documents filed alongwith chargesheet and chargesheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence u/s 20 & 29 NDPS Act.

Documents supplied to all accused. Documents are complete and legible.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on
29.07.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
07.05.2025**