

SC 9/2025

STATE Vs. SEETA @ GEETA & ORS.

FIR No. 311/2024

PS Inder Puri

29.07.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Gaurav Raghuwanshi, Ld. counsel for accused
Sita @ Geeta and accused K. Rajesh alongwith accused
persons
Sh. Jogesh Panigrahi, Ld. Counsel for accused Jyoti
Devi (Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of
accused. Be taken on record).
Accused Shankar Rao and Lovely are present.
Accused Jyoti Devi is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused Jyoti Devi has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that she is not well. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for her to remain present on NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Seeta @ Geeta and K. Rajesh that the accused persons wish to concede to the charges.

The remaining accused persons wish to address arguments on the point of charge. Re-list on **14.10.2025**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
29.07.2025