

SC9/2025

**STATE NCT OF DELHI Vs. SEETA ALIAS GEETA
FIR No. 311/2024 (Inder Puri)**

14.10.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Amardeep Sinha, Ld. proxy counsel for accused
Shankar Rao and Jyoti Devi @ R.K. Merry
alongwith accused persons.
Accused Seeta @ Geeta, K Rajesh and Lovely Singh
are in person.
IO/SI Chander Shekhar in person.

It is submitted by Ld Proxy counsel for accused
Shankar Rao and Jyoti Devi @ R.K. Merry that the main counsel
is not well and a request for short adjournment is being made.

It is submitted by accused Lovely Singh that his
counsel has informed him that he would not be appearing in the
present matter today and would be appearing on the NDOH. This
Court highly deprecates the said practice, especially when the
matter is listed today for addressing arguments on point of
charge.

Accused Seeta @ Geeta and K. Rajesh had already
conceded to the charges vide order dated 29.07.2025 and matter
is listed for addressing arguments on behalf of the other accused.

-2-

In the interest of justice one last and final opportunity is granted for addressing arguments on the point of charge.

The IO is directed to remain present on the NDOH i.e. **08.01.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
14.10.2025