

SC9/2025

STATE NCT OF DELHI Vs. SEETA ALIAS GEETA

FIR No. 311/2024

PS Inder Puri

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All the five accused are present on bail.

Sh. C.B. Garg, Ld. Counsel for accused Lovely Singh through VC.

Sh. Nishant Arjun Sharma and Sh. Amardeep Singh Rana, Ld. counsels for accused Jyoti Devi and Shankar Rao.

Request for exemption is received from IO, on the ground that he is appearing in another Court at Tis Hazari.

Previous record reflects that the accused Jyoti Devi, Shankar Rao and Lovely Singh through their respective counsels had made submissions regarding the fact that these accused persons concede to the charges.

Accused K. Rajesh and Seeta @ Geeta seek adjournment to advance argument on charge on the ground that their counsel is not available today. No plausible explanation has been furnished on behalf of accused K. Rajesh and Seeta @ Geeta for non-appearance of their counsel. On the LDOH also, the counsel for these accused persons was not present. This Court does not find any justification to adjourn the matter further for

-2-

the purpose of arguments on charge. The accused K. Rajesh and Seeta @ Geeta may file written arguments at least 07 days prior to the NDOH.

Matter be listed for consideration on the point of charge on **11.04.2026**.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
16.03.2026/p