

SC 9/2025
STATE Vs. SEETA ALIAS GEETA
FIR No. 311/2024
(Inder Puri)
11.04.2026

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Aakash Bhardwaj, Ld. counsel for accused Seeta @ Geeta.
Sh. Nishant Arjun Sharma, Sh. Jogesh Panigrahi, Ld. counsel for accused Jyoti Devi @ R. K. Mery and Shankar Rao.
Sh. C. B. Garg, Ld. Counsel for accused Lovely Singh.
Accused Jyoti Devi @ R. K. Mery is absent.
Remaining accused persons are in person.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Jyoti Devi @ R. K. Meri on the ground that she is not well. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Exemption allowed for today only.

Charge could not be framed as evidence is to be recorded in the cases which are under directions of time bound trials or in which the accused persons are in JC. Accordingly witnesses are discharged unexamined for today only and these witnesses be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Contd..

-2-

Matter be put up for framing of charge on
28.07.2026.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
11.04.2026/r